‘The ancient Burmese (Myanmars) were good
story-tellers. Myanmar folk tales handed down through
the generations reflect their gift of the gab and wealth
of creative imaginations.

Burmese (Myanmar) folk tales are in some way like
parables as the ancient Burmese (Myanmar) elders

use folk tales to admonish their offspring indirectly

by including animals like owls, rabbits, cows, cats,
dogs, tigers and elephats as characters. So, folk tales
are good analogies for children to know about justice,
unity, and respect for one another.

Maung Htin Aung’s Thirty Burmese Tales showcases
some Myanmar folk tales that will arouse the reader’s
interest, awe and pleasure.

Maung Htin Aung, or Dr. Htin Aung (Ph.D, D.Litt)
was the foremost authority on Burmese (Myanmar)
folklores and folk-religion. |

N A I 2] —

.,

CONTENTS

I. ANIMAL TALES

THE RABBIT HAS A COLD
MASTER PO AND THE TIGER
JUDGE RABBIT

THE THREE FOOLISH ANIMALS
WHY THE RABBIT'S NOSE
TWITCHES

WHY THE TIGER IS 30 BITTER
AGAINSTTHE CAT

WHY THE CORMORANT HAS
MO TAIL

THE CROW AND THE WREN
HOW FRIENDSHIP BEGAN AMONG
BIRDS

10
14

17

24
28

34

I1.
12

13,

o I I

HOW THE CROW BECAME SMALL IN
SIZE

A BRIDEGROOM FOR MISS MOUSE
THE LITTLE CHICKEN AND THE OLD
CAT

HOW THE GALON-BIRD BECAME

A SALT-MAKER

WHY THE BUFFALO HAS NO UPPER
TEETH

WHY THE BARKING DEER BARKS

II. ROMANTIC TALES

LITTLE MISS FROG

THE FROG MAIDEN

THE GOLDEN CROW

MASTER HEAD

THE BIG TORTOISE

RAIN CLOUD THE CROCODILE
THE RAINBOW

THE OLD MAN [N THE MOON
THE ECLIPSE OF THE MOON
THE THREE DRAGON EGGS

50
34

59
64
71
76
g1
96
101
107
110
115

Il. HUMOROUS TALES

THE DRUNKEARD AND THE
OPILM-EATER

THE OPIUM-EATER AND THE
FOUR OGRES

THE FOUR YOUNG MEN
THE FOUR DEAF PEOPLE
MASTER CROOKED AND
MASTER TWISTED

121
126
130

136

139



