The ancient Burmese (Myanmars) were good		A TRANSPORT OF STREET	mi	10.	HOW THE CROW BECAME SMALL IN		III. HUMOROUS TALES	
story-tellers. Myanmar folk tales handed down through				11.	A BRIDEGROOM FOR MISS MOUSE	37 40	1. THE DRUNKARD AND THE	
the generations reflect their gift of the gab and wealth				12.	THE LITTLE CHICKEN AND THE OLD	40	OPIUM-EATER	121
of creative imaginations.					CAT	43	2. THE OPIUM-EATER AND THE	
Burmese (Myanmar) folk tales are in some way like				13.	HOW THE GALON-BIRD BECAME		FOUR OGRES	126
parables as the ancient Burmese (Myanmar) elders		CONTENTS			A SALT-MAKER	47	THE FOUR YOUNG MEN THE FOUR DEAF PEOPLE	130
		I ANIMAL TALES		14.	WHY THE BUFFALO HAS NO UPPER TEETH	50	5. MASTER CROOKED AND	130
use folk tales to admonish their offspring indirectly		I. ANIMAL TALES		15.	WHY THE BARKING DEER BARKS	50	MASTER TWISTED	139
by including animals like owls, rabbits, cows, cats,	1.	THE RABBIT HAS A COLD	3		O PO A PAR THERA SITE			
dogs, tigers and elephats as characters. So, folk tales	2,	MASTER PO AND THE TIGER	5		II. ROMANTIC TALES			
are good analogies for children to know about justice,	3.	JUDGE RABBIT	10	DE	Committee of the commit			
unity, and respect for one another.	4.	THE THREE FOOLISH ANIMALS	14	2.	LITTLE MISS FROG THE FROG MAIDEN	59		
Maung Htin Aung's Thirty Burmese Tales showcases	5.	WHY THE RABBIT'S NOSE TWITCHES	17	3.	THE GOLDEN CROW	71		
	6.	WHY THE TIGER IS SO BITTER	11	4.	MASTER HEAD	76		
some Myanmar folk tales that will arouse the reader's		AGAINST THE CAT	21	5.	THE BIG TORTOISE	81		
interest, awe and pleasure.	7.	WHY THE CORMORANT HAS		6.	RAIN CLOUD THE CROCODILE	96		
Maung Htin Aung, or Dr. Htin Aung (Ph.D, D.Litt)		NO TAIL	24	7.	THE RAINBOW	101		
was the foremost authority on Burmese (Myanmar)	8.	THE CROW AND THE WREN	28	8.	THE OLD MAN IN THE MOON	107		
folklores and folk-religion.	9.	HOW FRIENDSHIP BEGAN AMONG	344	9.	THE ECLIPSE OF THE MOON	110		
Tondores and tork tengion.		BIRDS	34	10.	THE THREE DRAGON EGGS	115		